
 

   
 
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of the 
Audit & Governance Committee 

 

To: Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm and Lisle 
Mr Mendus and Mr Bateman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 December 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 7 December 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5:00pm on Monday 19 December 2016.  
 



 

To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at:  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Programme/Project Management Update Report  (Pages 11 - 
56) 
 

The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and 
Governance Committee an update on the project management 
framework, to update on areas of the framework that are being 
strengthened and to provide an update on the major or  “Large” 
projects. 
 

5. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  (Pages 57 - 94) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit workplan for 2016/17 and on current counter fraud 
activity. 
 

6. Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  (Pages 95 - 118) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A from Mazars – the Council’s 
external auditors – summarises the outcome of their audit of the 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Council’s 2015/16 annual accounts and their work on the value for 
money conclusion. 
 

7. Mazars Audit Progress Report  (Pages 119 - 132) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A of this paper reports on the 
progress of Mazars in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 

8. Mazars Value for Money Review 2015/16  (Pages 133 - 202) 
 

The paper attached at Annex A of this report from Mazars, the 
Council’s external auditors, considers whether the Council’s 
arrangements over some of the major programmes of work are 
effective in terms of governance, management of risk and project 
delivery.   
 

9. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 203 - 
210) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the committee during the forthcoming year to 
September 2017. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 7 December 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Cuthbertson, 
Fenton, Flinders, Kramm, Lisle and Brooks 
(Substitute for Councillor Dew) and Mr 
Mendus 

Apologies Councillor  Dew and Mr  Bateman 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 28 September 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair subject to the word “inevitable” 
being replaced by “possible” in minute 23. 

 
 

33. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

34. Implementation of actions arising from the Internal Audit 
Report on Health and Safety  
 
Members considered a report which responded to specific 
issues identified in the Health and Safety Internal Audit Follow-
Up Report which
[...]
ement 
requested function  
3.  Provide additional information requested  
4. Arrange for information to be updated   

 
LL  
PS  
 
LL  
LL  

Page 5



 
37. Scrutiny of Treasury Management Midyear Review and 

Prudential Indicators 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report which presented the Treasury 
Management Mid Year Review and Prudential Indicators 
2016/17 report, which had been considered by the Executive on 
24 November 2016.  The report provided an update on treasury 
management activity for the first six months of 2016/17. 
 
Members suggested that it would be helpful for the committee to 
receive data on CYC’s rate of return when compared to that of 
other authorities.1 

 
Resolved: That the Treasury Management Mid Year Review 

and Prudential Indicators 2016/17, as detailed in 
Annex A of the report, be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that those responsible for scrutiny and 

governance arrangements are updated on a regular 
basis to ensure that those implementing policies and 
executing transactions have properly fulfilled their 
responsibilities with regard to delegation and 
reporting. 

 
Action Required  
1. Seek to obtain requested information   

 
DM  

 
38. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan to 

September 2017  
 
Members considered a report which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to September 2017.  Members were invited to 
identify any further items they wished to add to the Forward 
Plan. 
 
Members suggested that, following consideration of the Mazars’ 
report on procurement, the committee may wish to receive 
further information on procurement issues. 
 
Members agreed that, in view of the committee’s workload, it 
would be appropriate to increase the number of meetings held 
each municipal year. 
 

Page 6



Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the period up 
to September 2017 be approved subject to the 
following:1 

 Consideration to be given to holding an 
additional meeting in March 2017 

 Health and Safety Update Report (July 2017) 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek assurances 
on any aspect of the council’s internal control 
environment in accordance with its roles and 
responsibilities. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Update Forward Plan   

 
EA  

 
Part B - Matters Referred to Council 

 
39. Appointment of External Auditors  

 
Members considered a report which presented the changes to 
the arrangements for appointing external auditors following the 
end of the current transitional arrangements on completion of 
the 2017/18 audit and which set out the options available to the 
council for future appointment.  
 
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: To make a stand-alone appointment 
Option 2: Set up a Joint Auditor Panel/local procurement 
   arrangements 
Option 3: Opt-in to a sector led body 
 
The advantages and disadvantages of the options, as detailed 
in the report, were noted. 
 
Members noted that, whilst the council had until December 2017 
to appoint its external auditors, Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA) had formally invited the council to opt 
into the national sector led body.  Details relating to this 
invitation had been provided in Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report.  If the council wished to take advantage of this national 
scheme for appointing external auditors, then it needed to take 
the decision to enable it to accept the invitation by early March 

Page 7



2017.  The Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 
required that a decision to opt-in must be made by a meeting of 
the Full Council.  The Council was then required to formally 
respond to PSAA’s invitation in the form specified by PSAA. 
 
At the request of Members, officers confirmed that, at the end of 
the audit period, a value for money assessment would be 
carried ou
[...]
f the Code and report back to the committee 
through the Annual Governance Statement.  Members 
suggested that it would be helpful for an additional column to be 
included in the table on Annex A to detail how the 
implementation of the Code would be monitored and controlled.  
Officers confirmed that they had working documents in place to 
support this process.  The committee would be made aware of 
its implementation through the Annual Governance Statement 
and through the items which were included in its workplan.   
 
Members expressed their support for the Code and agreed that 
they would wish any changes to the document to be brought to 
the committee for consideration. 
 
Recommended: (i) That the current Code of Corporate 

Governance be removed from the 
Constitution. 

 
(ii) That the revised Local Code of 

Corporate Governance, as attached at 
Annex A of the report, be adopted. 
 

(iii) That any future changes to the Code of 
Corporate Governance be presented to 
the committee for consideration. 

 
Reason: To ensure appropriate governance 

arrangements are in place. 
 
Action Required  
1. Confirm that there are no legal implications in the 
wording used   

 
AD  

 
 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

  
 

   

                                                                          
Audit and Governance Committee  
 
Report of the Corporate Project Assurance lead 
 
 
Programme/Project Management Update 
 
Summary 
 
1.      The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and Governance 

committee an update on the project management framework, to 
update on areas of the framework that are being strengthened and to 
provide an update on the major or  “Large” projects, as agreed at 
Audit and Governance Committee on the 23rd September 2015. 
            

Background 
  
2.     The council undertakes a large amount of programme 
[...]
tions 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications 

 
(g) Property - There are no implications 

 
 

Risk Management 

11. By not complying with the requirements of this report, the council will 
fail to have in place adequate scrutiny of its internal control 
environment and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  

 
 

Recommendations 
 
12.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to September 
2017 be noted. 

Page 204



 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Technical Accountant 
Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Customer & Corporate Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 20/12/2016 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to September 2017 

Page 205



This page is intentionally left blank



            
             Annex 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to September 
2017 
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to 
support members in their role on the Committee. 
 

 
 

 Committee 20th December 2017 (Additional Meeting) 
 
Project Management update report       

 
Internal Audit & Fraud Progress
[...]
 blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Programme/Project Management Update Report
	Annex A - Update of Large Projects

	5 Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report
	Annex 1 - Audits Completed
	Annex 2 - Variations
	Annex 3 - Counter fraud activity
	Annex 4 - Current status of planned audits
	Annex 5 - Schools Themed Audit Information Governance

	6 Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Annex A - Annual Audit Letter

	7 Mazars Audit Progress Report
	Annex A - Mazars Audit Progress Report

	8 Mazars Value for Money Review 2015/16
	Annex A - Value for Money Review Report

	9 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	Annex 1 -Forward Plan






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Audit & Governance Committee 

Date 20 December 2016 

Present Councillors N Barnes (Chair), Dew (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Fenton, Flinders, Kramm 
and Lisle and Mr Mendus 

Apologies Mr  Bateman 

 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Flinders declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 4 (Programme/Project Management Update in 
respect of York Central), as a project manager and an employee 
of Network Rail.  He stated that he would refrain from any 
debate in respect of the York Central project. 
 
Councillor N Barnes declared a pecuniary interest in respect of 
references to the Community Stadium project referred to in 
agenda items 4, 6 and 8, as his employer was a sponsor of York 
City Football Club. He stated that he would vacate the Chair and 
leave the room during any discussion of this issue during 
agenda 8 (Mazars Value for Money Review 2015/16), because 
of the substantial references to the project in this report. 
 
 

42. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 

2016 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 



43. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one member of Council had also registered to speak. 
Ms Swinburn spoke in respect of the items on the agenda 
relating to internal and external audit reports.  She stated that 
she had multiple concerns regarding issues within the audit 
reports, including the Internal Audit Report on School 
Governance, the Internal Audit Report on the Use of Interims, 
Specialists and Consultants, staff declarations of interests and 
officer conflict of interests.  Ms Swinburn stated that she was 
particularly concerned that the 2015/16 annual accounts were to 
be signed-off without the committee having received the Internal 
Audit Report on Procurement.  She outlined the objection that 
she had raised to the accounts and gave examples of concerns 
she had regarding procurement procedures, including the 
contract with Veritau which she stated was out of date and in 
breach. 
 
Mr Whiteley spoke in respect of agenda item 5 – Audit and 
Counter Fraud Monitoring Report, with specific reference to 
annex 2 of the report – Variations to the 2016/17 Audit Plan.  He 
expressed concern at the 25 days that were to be allocated to 
carry out a review of governance arrangements at Joseph 
Rowntree School, as requested by the Assistant Director, 
Education and Skills. Mr Whiteley stated that, as a former 
governor of the school, he believed that the school was well 
managed and appropriately governed, as evidenced by the 
support it was asked to give to Canon Lee School.  He stated 
that the 25 days allocated to the audit appeared to be excessive 
and would be seen as a punishment by the school governors, 
who gave their services as volunteers. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke in respect of agenda item 7 – Mazars 
Audit Progress Report.  He drew Members’ attention to the 
“valid objection” which had been referred to in the report. 
Councillor Warters stated that that the committee needed to 
receive the procurement reports from Mazars and from the 
Internal Auditors as soon as possible, and that a special 
meeting should be convened in January 2017 to consider these 
matters. 
 
 
 



44. Programme/Project Management Update Report  
 
Members considered a report which presented an update on the 
project management framework, detailed the areas of the 
framework that were being strengthened and provided an 
update on the major or “Large” projects. 

 
Officers gave details of the improvements that had been 
implemented, as outlined in the report, and of further 
improvements that were to be implemented in 2017, including 
developments in the software and offering additional Verto 
training. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that 
the Verto system did have the facility to include contract 
documentation in its document store.   
 
Members asked if officers were confident that the Council had 
the expertise and capacity to deliver the current projects that 
were underway. They confirmed this to be the case.  
 
Officers were questioned about the monitoring arrangements 
that were in place, including the role of CMT and within 
individual directorates.  They gave details of the monitoring 
processes and reminded Members that the projects were also 
subject to the scrutiny of internal and external audit.  Officers 
stated that they also valued the challenge that the committee 
gave through its consideration of the update reports. 
 
Referring to the York Central project, Members requested that 
an Executive Member be named, in addition to the Lead 
Member Board.1  
 
Members suggested that it would be useful to receive examples 
of the project management arrangements that were in place for 
those medium size projects which officers identified as being of 
interest to the committee, and to consider in more detail 
examples of mitigation that had been put in place to address 
risk.  It was agreed that it would be useful to explore these 
issues in more detail in a briefing session prior to the 
presentation of the next quarterly update report.2 
 
Officers were congratulated on the progress that had been 
made in project management, including the use of Verto for 
recording progress in all medium and large projects.   



 
Resolved: That the update on the programme and project 

management be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on key 

programme and project activity. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Include requested information  
2.  Provide briefing session ahead of meeting   

 
DA  
DA  

 
 

45. Audit and Counter Fraud Monitoring Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit workplan for 
2016/17 and on current counter fraud activity. 
 
Officers stated that work was on track to complete the audit 
plan. 
 
Referring to an issue raised under the Public Participation 
agenda item, officers were asked about the reasons for 
allocating 25 days to a review of governance arrangements at 
Joseph Rowntree School.  Officers stated that the audit had 
been requested by the Assistant Director Education and Skills 
and had been agreed by the Headteacher, Governing Body and 
Senior Leadership Team.  The intention of the review was to 
help the school and it was not a punitive action.  It was agreed 
that further information on this audit plan variation would be 
circulated to Members following the meeting.1 
 
Referring to a further matter that had been raised under the 
Public Participation item, Members sought confirmation that a 
contract was in place between the Council and Veritau.  They 
were informed that a current contract was in place and had not 
been breached. 
 
Referring to the “reasonable assurance” opinion that had been 
given to the audit on the Use of Interims, Specialists and 
Consultants, officers were asked if this opinion would be 
revisited once the investigation into issues arising from the 
internal audit report on Procurement had been completed.  They 
stated that this would not be the case as the audit had been an 
assessment of the current arrangements that were in place.  



The breaches of the council’s financial regulations that had 
been referred to in paragraph 11 of the monitoring report related 
to a different time period when the current arrangements had 
not been in place.  
 
Clarification was sought as to when the audit report on 
procurement would be available to the committee.  Officers 
stated that, although this report had not been published pending 
the outcome of the investigation, it would be possible for the 
committee to receive an overview report on procurement, which 
outlined how the contract procedure rules and procurement 
policies were being implemented.  The Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Policy and Scrutiny Committee had also given 
consideration to this issue.  Members agreed that it would be 
useful to include this as an agenda item for a future meeting.2 
 
Members expressed concern at the issues identified in the 
Schools Themed Audit – Information Governance which had 
been given a limited assurance opinion.  They sought 
assurances that appropriate and timely actions were being 
taken to address the issues that had been identified. Officers 
confirmed that most of the targets were due to be implemented 
by July 2017 so, unless an earlier report was requested, the 
committee were scheduled to receive an update at their meeting 
in September 2017.  Members were informed that each school 
was its own data controller but the Local Authority had a role in 
providing support and guidance.  Further work in this area would 
be included in next year’s audit plan.  Members expressed 
concern that five schools had not responded to the audit.  They 
requested that an interim report be presented to the committee 
outlining the actions that were being taken to address the issues 
raised and the implications for the Council.3 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 

internal audit work programme, and current counter 
fraud activity be noted. 

 
Reason: To enable Members to consider the implications of 
   audit and fraud findings. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Provide briefing note for circulation to the committee  
2.  Include on committee's work plan  
3.  Include on committee's work plan   

 
MS  
EA  
EA  

 



46. Mazars Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars – the Council’s 
external auditors, which summarised the outcome of their audit 
of the Council’s 2015/16 annual accounts and their work on the 
value for money conclusion. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the future challenges, as 
detailed in Section 5 of the report. It was noted that the major 
technical change in the need to account for highways 
infrastructure on a depreciated replacement cost basis, as 
required by the local government accounting code, was now to 
be implemented in 2017/18 and not in 2016/17 as had been 
stated in the report. 
 
The external auditors were asked if they were satisfied with the 
Council’s response to the recommendations arising from the 
Public Interest Report.  They drew Members’ attention to their 
comments on progress, as detailed in Annex A of the report and 
stated that, in respect of one or two recommendations, they had 
asked that actions be given priority in the near future although 
they acknowledged the reasons why they had not yet been 
completed.  Officers gave an update on the situation in respect 
of recommendations 4 and 5 which related to the issuing of 
guidance regarding council-owned companies.  At the request 
of Members, details were also given of the proposed 
arrangements for the single member decision making committee 
which would act as shareholder and oversee the business of all 
Council trading companies.  It was noted that these meetings 
would be held in public although the rules in respect of exempt 
information would apply.  
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the Annual Audit report 

presented by Mazars be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are aware of Mazars’ progress 

in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 

 
 

47. Mazars Audit Progress Report  
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which reported on 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as external auditors. 
 



The External Auditors detailed the present position in respect of 
the objection to the accounts, as set out in their written report. 
They stated that they had co-operated closely with Veritau and 
had had sight of the findings of the internal audit report.  An 
action plan had been produced and many of the actions had 
already been completed.  The External Auditors stated that they 
were satisfied that action was being taken.  In response to 
questions from Members, the External Auditors confirmed that 
certification of completion of the audit would not be affected by 
the investigation instigated by the Chief Executive.  They 
confirmed that the issue that had been identified related to 
controls around procurement and stated that all of the findings 
would be in the public domain. In response to questions from 
Members they confirmed that the objection was different in 
nature to the one which had previously resulted in the issuing of 
a Public Information Report, but that both were significant and 
required public reporting and action to be taken. 
 
The External Auditors went through the factors that had been 
taken into account before issuing their unqualified opinion on 
the Council’s financial statements and their Value for Money 
Conclusion.  Their work had included testing to ascertain 
whether there were material errors in the accounts. 
 
The Chair stated that he had been briefed by the Chief 
Executive on the position in respect of the Procurement Report.  
The Chief Executive had also expressed her willingness to meet 
with the Audit and Governance Committee.  Members agreed 
that it would be useful for such a meeting to be arranged.1 
 
The External Auditors were asked about the services offered by 
Mazars to support improvements in governance, including 
assessment surveys that could be undertaken by the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  The External Auditors outlined some 
of the services that were available, including a tailored package 
that would include surveying members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  These services would, however, incur 
a financial cost.  The Chair commented that the committee had 
carried out a self-evaluation survey sometime ago and 
consideration could be given to repeating a similar exercise in 
the future.   
 
Resolved: That the matters set out in the progress report be 

noted. 
 



Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of Mazars’ 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as 
external auditors. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Arrange for committee to meet with Chief Executive   
 
 

 
JC  

48. Mazars Value for Money Review 2015/16  
 
[Councillor N Barnes withdrew from the meeting and Councillor 
Dew took the Chair] 
 
Members considered a report from Mazars which gave 
consideration as to whether the Council’s arrangements over 
some of the major programmes of work were effective in terms 
of governance, management of risk and project delivery.   
 
The representatives from Mazars gave details of their findings in 
respect of the following areas of work, as detailed in Annex A of 
the report: 

 Overall Programme and Project Management 
Arrangements – There had been a substantial 
improvement in this area.  The role of the Audit and 
Governance Committee in this process was also 
acknowledged. 

 Community Stadium Project – The complexity of the 
programme was acknowledged, as was the change in the 
scope of the project over time.  Good practice had been 
identified in many areas including governance, project-
management, a well-run procurement process and 
appropriate technical resourcing.  It was the view of 
Mazars that the project was being managed effectively but 
that more information could have been made available to 
the public in respect of costs of the project, whilst 
recognising the need to exercise commercial sensitivity. 

 Older People’s Accommodation Programme – The 
programme was being managed well and being taken 
forward in a very effective way.   

 Better Care Fund and Integration – The Council 
continued to play its part in this national initiative.  As 
experienced nationally, there remained challenges in this 
area. 

 Future Shape and Size Initiative/Operating Model for 
Children’s Prevention and Early Intervention Services 



– It was noted that the “Future Shape and Size” initiative 
had continued some of the themes of the previous 
Rewiring Public Services programme.  The Council had 
taken the opportunity to clarify the direction of its 
transformational activity and the work would now be taken 
forward through individual projects within the new 
corporate programme.  

 
Referring to recommendations 15 and 16 in respect of the 
Community Stadium project, Members sought clarification as to 
the “options on phasing” that could have been considered.  The 
External Auditors stated there may have been a case for the 
Council to step back and consider the different options that were 
available.  A strength of the new project management 
arrangements was the gateway approach, as this provided an 
opportunity to consider different options at stages of the project. 
 
[Councillor N Barnes rejoined the meeting and took the Chair] 
 
The External Auditors were asked if they believed that the 
Corporate Management Team had sufficient time and 
independence to effectively carry out their role in respect of 
project management.  The External Auditors stated that there 
was a risk but, as evidenced in the reports that had been 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee, more robust 
project management arrangements were now in place. 
 
Clarification was sought as to how the implementation of the 
recommendations detailed in Annex A would be monitored.  The 
External Auditors stated that the actions had been agreed with 
officers in the relevant areas and would be followed-up through 
their ongoing audit work.  Officers confirmed that the actions 
would also be monitored internally and progress would be 
summarised in the Annual Governance Statement.  Members 
requested that an update on progress be presented to the 
committee at their meeting in July 2017.1  
 
The External Auditors were questioned about their comments in 
respect of financial information being made available to the 
public.  They were also asked how other councils handled this 
issue.  The External Auditors stated that their comments had 
been specific to the Community Stadium project and that City of 
York Council was not unusual in the approach that it took 
regarding making information public. 
 



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are aware of the issues 

and the action being taken by the Council. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Include on committee's work plan   
 

 
EA  

49. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  
 
Members considered a report which presented the future plan of 
reports expected to be presented to the committee during the 
forthcoming year to September 2017.  Members were invited to 
identify any further items they wished to add to the Forward 
Plan. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the mechanism by which changes 
to the Council’s Constitution were implemented, and the 
committee’s role in this process. Officers confirmed that a 
standard item on changes to the Constitution was included on 
the committee’s work plan.  A suggestion was put forward that 
consideration be given to a review of the Council’s Constitution.  
It was agreed that it would be useful for the committee to 
receive an overview report outlining the changes that had been 
made to the Constitution and seeking the Monitoring Officer’s 
view as to how well it was functioning before determining 
whether a review of the Constitution was required. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to September 2017 be approved subject to 
the inclusion of the following additional agenda 
items: 
 

 Audit Procurement Report to be presented to the 
committee as soon as possible after completion 
of the investigation (February 2017 if possible). 

 Report on current procurement arrangements 
and procedures. 

 Report on the actions arising from the School 
Governance Internal Audit Report and the 
implications for City of York Council. 

 Implementation of progress in addressing actions 
arising from the Value for Money external audit 
reports. 

 Overview report on the Council’s Constitution  



 
Reason: To ensure that the committee receives regular 

reports and briefings in accordance with the 
functions of an effective audit committee and can 
seek assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 
 
 
Councillor N Barnes, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


